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Northern Environmental'" 

Hydrologists. Engineers. Surveyors. Scientists 

Mr. Woo Chang Kim 
Cypress Cleaners 
3813 South 108th Street 
Greenfield, Wisconsin 53228 

August 29, 2008 
(l 00-1296) 

12075 North Corporate Parkway 
Suite 210 

Mequon WI 53092 
(262) 241-3133 
(800) 776-7140 

Fax (262) 241-8222 
www.northemenvironmental.com 

RE: Summary of Pre-Discovery Activities; Cypress Cleaners, 3813 South 108th Street, Greenfield, 
Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Kim: 

Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated (Northern Environmental) prepared this letter to document 
the results of pre-discovery activities completed at Cypress Cleaners, 3813 South 108th Street, Greenfield, 
Wisconsin (the Site). The occupies approximately 1300 square feet of a strip mall building located in the 
southeast quarter of the southeast quarter of Section 18, Township 6 North, Range 20 East, city of Greenfield, 
Milwaukee Cow1ty, Wisconsin (Figure 1). Figure 2 shows the Site layout. 

Pre-discovery activities were performed to evaluate the presence or absence of a chlorinated solvent release 
resulting from historic dry cleaning operations. Pre-discovery activities included gathering site-specific data 
(i.e., site investigation scoping) and a Phase II environmental site assessment (ESA). 

SITE INVESTIGATION SCOPING 

Northern Environmental completed site investigation scoping to address the items specified in section NR 
169.05 (27), Wisconsin Administrative Code (s. NR 169.05 [27], Wis. Adm. Code). The items are re-stated in 
italics below and followed by Northern Environmental's findings. 

(a) History of the facility, including the location of dry cleaning equipment and chemical andfUter 
storage 

The Site is part of a single-story strip mall building with no basement that is served by a public water supply and 
sewer system. Mr. Woo Chang Kim, Cypress Cleaners owner and store manager, was interviewed to determine 
the history of the facility. Mr. Kim provided the following information. 

a Mr. Kim owned and operated the dry cleaning business at the Site for 4 years. 
~ The strip mall was constructed during 1987. The location contained a restaurant before Cypress 

Cleaners opened. 
~ Cypress Cleaners has been located at the Site for approximately 9 years. 
-1 One dry cleaning machine is currently located within the building and there have been no 

changes in the layout of the Site. 
2, Tetrachloroethene (PCE) has been the only cleaning solvent used at the Site. 

(b) Knawledge <i the type of contamination and the amount of contamination 

The exact source and quantity of the released PCE is unkno,vn. 



(c) Environmental media affected by contamination 

Chlorinated solvents have been detected in soil at the Site. Information regarding the results of a limited Phase 
II ESA performed by Northern Environmental is also presented in this letter. 

(d) Location of the site and its proximity to other sources of contamination 

No other sources of contamination are believed to be present at the Site. 

(e) Assessment of potential or known impacts to receptors 

Numerous buried utilities are present at the Site. Buried water and natural-gas utilities run along the west side 
the facility. Based on soil samples collected at the Site, the depth to groundwater is between 4 and 8 feet below 
grade (fbg). Silty clay soils may create perched water conditions. 

(I) Assessment of potential impacts to sensitive areas 

There are no known sensitive areas on or adjacent to the Property. 

(g) A map showing the site boundaries, location of source areas, including utility corridors, sewer 
lines, adjacent streets, receptor locations and sample locations and results of sampling 

The Site layout is shown in Figure 2. 

LIMITED PILi\.SE II INVESTIGATION METHODS 

On August 15, 2008, Northern Environmental completed three soil boreholes (Bl through B3) at the Site using 
direct-push sampling methods. One additional borehole (B4) was installed within the building adjacent to the 
dry cleaning machine using a hand auger and sampler. The soil boreholes were advanced to a max:imum of 16 
fbg. Borehole B3 only extended to 3 fbg because of the close proximity to buried utilities. Soil samples were 
collected continuously during borehole advancement. The soil borehole locations are show-n in the Figure 2. ' 

Northern Environmental personnel described each soil sample in the field. Field soil borehole logs were 
prepared and included information on soil type, structural characteristics, color, moisture content, consistency, 
odor, and photoionizable constituents. Each borehole was abandoned by backfilling with bentonite pellets 
immediately after drilling. Copies of borehole logs and abandonment forn1s are included in Attachment A. All 
downhole drilling and sampling equipment was cleaned before on-site use and between each borehole. 

A Northern Environmental hydrogeologist maintained borehole logs; examined and described the soil field 
screened samples; and collected samples for laboratory analysis. In addition, soil samples from each borehole 
were field screened for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using a photoionization detector (PID). These 
samples were placed in a sealable 1-quart plastic bag. Care was taken to maintain a relatively constant soil 
volume to headspace volume ratio for all samples. The sealed headspace sample was agitated to break up soil 
clods before being left in a warm environment for at least 15 minutes to allow volatilization to occur. The PID 
probe was then carefully inserted into the plastic bag and the highest stable response was recorded. The PID 
used was a Thermo Environmental Instruments Model 580A Organic Vapor Meter equipped with a 10.6 eV 
lamp. Based on field screening results, one sample from each borehole was submitted under chain-of-custody 
for VOC analysis by Synergy Enviromnental Lab, Incorporated (Synergy). 

FINDINGS 

Sediments encountered in the boreholes consisted of silty sand and silty clay. The depth the groundwater ranged 
between 4 and 8 fbg. Based on topography, groundwater likely flows southwest across the Site toward Root 
River. 
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Elevated PID responses were only detected in screened soil samples collected from B3. PeE, the only detected 
voe in soil, was present in borehole B3 at a concentration of 400 micrograms per kilogram. PeE was not 
detected in any other samples submitted for analysis. Soil quality results are summarized in Table 1. 
Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records are provided in Attachment B. 

The only voe detected in groundwater was toluene present in Bl at a concentration of .83 "I" micrograms per 
liter. Groundwater quality results are summarized in Table 2. The laboratory reports are provided in 
Attachment B. 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the analytical results of collected soil samples, PeE was released at the Site. However, PeE was not 
detected in the area directly beneath the dry cleaning machine, and appears to be limited to the area adjacent to 
the back door of the dry cleaning facility. The case should be reviewed by the Wisconsin Department of Natural 
Resources to determine additional investigation needed to determine the magnitude and extent of contaminated 
soil and groundwater. The goal of the investigative work is to :fi.trther evaluate contaminant concentrations and 
determine the vertical and horizontal extent ofreleased dry cleaning solvent. 

DISCLAIMER 

Northern Environmental completed this work in general conformance with federal, state, and local requirements 
and made all appropriate inquiry consistent with good commercial or customary practice. The results provided in 
the report are based upon professional interpretation of the information available to Northern Environmental 
given the time and budget constraints of this prq_ject. Northern Environmental has assumed the information 
provided by the client and property O'wner and included in the report is factual, complete, and correct. Northern 
Environmental does not warrant that this report represents an exhaustive study of all possible environmental 
concerns associated with the Property. However, the items included in this report are believed to adequately 
address soil and groundwater quality at the Site and the client's needs at this time. 

Thank you again for the opportunity to assist you with this important project. Please contact us at (262) 241-
3133 if you have any questions or concerns. 

AJS/lmh 
Attachments 

Sincerely, 
Northern Environmental 
Technologies, Incorp)¥"ated 

j) // 
~ '6~ 

•J 
Andrew J Swaim '71'< Geologist ~ 

( ~t:c f:el<L PG 
Project Manager 

c: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

(, .'!008 :--Jorthem Eu"ironmemal Tech1.1olngies. fw,; 
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Table 1 Soil Sample Field Screening and Laboratory Analytical Results 
Cypress Cleaners, 3813 South 108th Street, Greenfield, Wisconsin 

Borehole Sample Date 
Number Number Sampled 

Bl 

B2 

B3 

B4 

S101 08/15/08 

Sl02 08/15/08 

Sl03 08/15/08 

Sl04 08/15/08 

S105 08/15/08 

Sl06 08/15/08 

Sl07 08/15/08 

S108 08/15/08 

S201 08/15/08 

S202 08/ 15/08 

S203 08/15/08 

S204 08/15/08 

S205 08/15/08 

S206 08/15/08 

S207 08/15/08 

S208 08/15/08 

S301 08/15/08 

S302 08/15/08 

S401 08/15/08 

S402 08/15/08 

= volatile organic compounds 
= micrograms per kilogram 
= photoionization detector 

Sample 
Depth 
(feet) 

0-2 

2-4 

4-6 

6-8 

8-10 

10-12 

12-14 

14-16 

0-2 

2-4 

4-6 

6-8 

8-10 

10-12 

12-14 

14-16 

1-2 

2-3 

1-2 

2-3 

Note: 
voes 
~tgtkg 
PID 
iui = instnunent units as isobutylene 

PID 
Response 

(iui) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

l 

3 

11 

0 

0 

<x = compound not detected to a detection limit of x 
= not analyzed 

Description 

Gravel, sand, clay, fill 

Silty clay, some gravel 

Silty clay, asphalt, gravel 

Silty clay, asphalt gravel 

Silty day 

Silty clay 

Sand 

Sand 

Top soil, silty clay, gravel 

Asphalt, silty clay, gravel 

Silty clay, gravel 

Silty clay 

Silty clay 

Silty clay 

Sand 

Sand 

Silty sand 

Silty sand 

Silty sand 

Silty clay 

Detected voes (µg/kg) 

Tetrachloroethene 

-

-
<18 

-
-

-
-
-

-

-
-

-
-
-

-
<18 

-

400 

-
<18 

August 29, 2008 



Table 2 Groundwater Analytical Results 

Cypress Cleaners, Greenfield, Wisconsin 

Detected VOC 

Well ID Date Sampled (µg/1) 

Toluene 

NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code PAL 200 

NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code ES 1000 

Bl 08/15/08 0.83 "J" 

B2 08/15/08 <0.39 

Key: 

VOC = volatile organic compounds 

µg/1 = micrograms per liter 

<x = not detected above laboratory Limit of Detection ofX 

XXX I= exceeds Chapter NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code 

(NR 140, Wis.Adm. Code preventive action limit (PAL) 

I XXX I= exceeds NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code enforcement standard (ES) 

August 29, 2008 



A Northern Environmentaf" 
Hydrologists. Engineers. Surveyors. Scientists 

ATTACHMENT A 

BOREHOLE LOGS 



I 
I 

State of Wisconsin 
Departnwnt of Natural Rcsollrccs 

Route To Watershed/Wastewater D 
Rxmediation/Redcvelopmcnt D 

Waste Management D 
Other D 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
F!lnn 4400-122 Rev, 7-98 

Page of 
Facility/Project Name 

Cypress Cleaners 
License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief(first, last) and Finn 

Tim Warm 
Wisconsin Soil Testing 

WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. !Common ~Vt' Name 

Local Grid Origin D (estimated: 0 } or Boring Location l2J 
State Pfone N, E S/C/N 

SE 114 of SE l/4 of Section 18, T 6 N, R 20 E 

0 
Date Drilling Started 

8/15/2008 
Final Static Water Level 

Feet MSL 

Date Drilling Completed 

8/15/2008 

!
Surface Elevation 

Feet MSL 
Local Grid Location 

Lat __ 0 
__ ' ___ " 

ON 
Feet D S Long 

Facility ID !County rounty Code icivil Town/City/ or Village 

Bl 
Drilling Method 

Direct Push 

IBorehole Diameter 

2.0 inches 

OE 
Feet D W 

Sample Soil Properties 

S!Ol 
cs 

S!O 
cs 

SIO. 
cs 

SlO<l 
cs 

Sl0: 
cs 

S10( 
cs 

SIO, 
cs 

s1m 
cs 

24 
12 

24 
12 

24 
20 

24 
20 

24 
20 

24 
20 

24 
22 

24 
22 

-
-1.5 -
-
-3.0 

-4.S 

-6.0 -
-
-7,5 

-9,0 

-10.5. 

-12.C 

::..13,: ... 
"" ... 
-15( 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

GRAVEL, some sand, dry, no odor (Fill) 

SIL TY CLAY, few sand, d1y becoming 
wet 8 feet, dark grayish brown (10YR4/2) 
to dark gray (10YR4/l), no odor 

Sand, some gravel, wet, very dark 
gray(!0YR.3/1) no odor 

End of Borehole @ 16 fbg 

E 
c;j ... 

::::: ~ ,., 
~ ci 

'L-Ml 

" > ·u; 
0 "' -6 1! c 2 E 5: el) 3 "' 

·;:; 
C. C "' ~ ·5 X 

0 E g ·s C :g m ,., 0 0 cr' "Cl 
E: u (/) :::.. u :J ...1 0::: ,.::: 
0 

0 3.5 

0 

0 

0 (J.5 

0 

0 

0 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best ofmy knowledge, 

\ Firm Northern Environmental Technologies 
12075 N, Corporate Parkway, Snitc 2 l O t'vfornon, Wisconsin, 53092 

"' E ,., 
E 0 Q 0 a 

N 0 C 
a. ~ u 

Tel: 262-24 l-3 l 33 
Fax: 262-241-8222 

This fonn is authorize y Chapters 281, 283, 289. 29L 292, 293, 295. and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this fonn is mandatory, Failure to file this fonn may 
result in forfdturc of between 5 l0 and 525,000. or impri,onment for up to one year, dcpcn<ling on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
infornrntion on this fonn is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more infonnation, including where the completed form 
should be sent 



I 
I 

State of Wisconsin 
Departmem of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment D 

Waste Management D 
Other D 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Fonn 4400" l 22 Rev. 7-98 

Page of 
Facility/Project Name 

Cypress Cleaners 
LiccnsefPermi!/Monitoring Nu111bcr Boring Number 

0 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed 

Tim Warm 
Wisconsin Soil Testing 8/15/2008 8/15/2008 

W! Unique Well No. IDNR Well !D No. 1Common

8
w

2
·e11 Name Final Static Water Level 

Feet MSL I
Smface Elevation 

Feet MSL 
Local Grid Origin D (e,timated: LJ ) or Boring Location ~ 
StatePlane N, E S/C/N 

SE 1/4 or SE l/4 of Section 18, T6 N, R 20 E 
Facility [D 

Lat __ " __ ' ___ " 
Local Grid Location 

ON 
Feet D S Long 

0 

!County Code !Civil Town/City/ or Village 

B2 
Drilling Method 

Direct Push 
I Borehole Diameter 

I 2.0 inches 

OE 
Feet O W 

Sample Soil Properties 

S201 
cs 

S20 
cs 

S20. 
cs 

s20, 
cs 

S20: 
cs 

S20f 
cs 

S20 
cs 

s2m 
cs 

24 
23 

24 
23 

24 
24 

24 
24 

24 
24 

24 
24 

24 
24 

24 
24 

-

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

StLTY CLAY, few gravel, moist, dark - TOPSOIL Fl' ,: 
::-1.5 yellowish brown (10YR4/4), no odor (Fill · 
: "'",7A::-SPnif-;,IA-;-;L;-;:T;:;-----------/r1==!!t. 

-3.0 SIL TY CLAY, few sand, dry becoming 
wet 8 feet, dark grayish brown (!OYR4/2) 

-4.5 
to dark gray (10YR4/1), no odor 

-6.0 

'" I-... 
>-7.5 ... -... 
,-
-9.0 ... 
,--... 
-IO.: ---
=-12.c -
'" Sand, some gravel, \Vet, very dark I-

=-u.s gray(l0YR3/l,) no odor -
- SW 
-15( -

End of Borehole@ 16 fbg 

a 
~ 
Q 
0::: 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

() 

,, 
.~ ;'.; 
"' c ti) 

~ 
,, § ,u .... E ... 2 "O ~g E 0. 8 - X 0 0 6 C "' ·:;; 

] 0 0 E 
.15 ·2, C "' 0 0 .':! "' "O N Ct C u (/J ~ v ...J 0:: E Q. CG u 

[ hereby certify that the infonn,ition on this form is true and correct to the best ofmy knowledge. 

Finn Northern Environmental Technologies Tel: 262-241-3133 
12075 N. Corporate Parkway, Suite 210 Mequon, Wisconsin, 5.3092 Fax: 262-241-8222 

This fonn is authorized by Chapters 28!, 283,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion oflhis form is mandatory. Failure to file this fonn may 
result in forfeiture of between SI 0 and 525,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
infonn,1tion on this form is Hot intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more infomrntion, includi.ng where the completed fonn 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Dcpanrncnt of Natural Resources 

P.oute To_: Watershcd/Wa,lewatcr D 
Remediation/Redevelopment D 

Waste Managcmcm D 
Other D 

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Page of 

Facility/Project Name 

Cypress Cleaners 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief(firs,, last) and Finn 

Tim Warm 
Wisconsin Soi! Testing 

Wl Unique WeH No. IDNR Well ID No. I Common ;;ll Name 

Local Grid Origin D (estimated: D ) or Boring Location [2J 
State Plane N, E SI CiN 

SE 114 of SE l/4 of Section l 8, T6 N, R 20 E 

Licensdl'ennit/Monitoring Ntmiber Boring Number 

0 
Date Drilling Started 

8/15/2008 
Final Static Water Level 

Feet MSL 

Date Drilling Completed 

8/15/2008 

!
Surface Elevation 

Feet MSL 

I 
Lat __ 0 

__ ' ___ " 

Long " ' " 

Local Grid Location 

ON 
Feet D S 

F,icility ID I County Code icivil Town/City/ or Village 

B3 
Drilling Method 

Direct Push 

I
Bnrcholc Diameter 

2.0 inches 

0 E 
Feet D W 

Sample 

"'33 

Soil Properties 

S30 
cs 

S30, 
cs 

. _.., 
:::: "'O 
<1'. 2 
-5 ~ 
:;1)0 
;::: u 
j cii! 

12 
6 
12 
6 

--
=-1.s -,.. 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

_CONCRETE 
SIL TY SAND, few gravel, no odor, wet, 
light yellowish brown (10YR6/4) (Fill) 

(/) 

u 
C/) 

SM 

. •' 
., .. 

·,:·:· 
·.·•:, 

- 3·0 1--E-,n-d_o_f_B_t_)r-e-hc-)l_e_@_v._3_fb_g _______ 1----11'-"-'-"'-1 

3 

11 

I hereby certify that the infommtion on this form is lrue and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Finu Northern Environmental Technologies Tel: 262-241-3 l 13 
12075 N, C011)oratc Parkway, Suite 210 Mequon, Wisconsin, 53092 Fax: 262-241-8222 

This form is authorized y Chapters 28!, 283,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to fi!G this form may 
result in forfeiture of between S 10 and 525,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involwd, Personally identifiable 

information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other puqK>Sc:. NOTE: See instructions for more infonnation, including where th.:: completed form 
should be scnL 



Stale of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMA TlON 
Depanment of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Facility/Project Name 

Cypress Cleaners 

Route To: Watcr~hccLiWa-;iewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment D 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Finll 

Tim Warm 

Waste iV1anagemcnt D 
Other D 

Page 
Lkense/PermitiMonitoring Number Boring Number 

0 
Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed 

\V isconsin Soi I Testing 8/15/2008 8/15/2008 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. !Common Well Name Final Static Water Level 

B4 Feet MSL !
Surface Elevation 

Feet MSL 
Local Grid Origin D (estimated: O ) or Boring Location ~ 
State Plane N, E S/C/N 

SE 114 of SE 1/4 of Section 18, T6 N. R 20 E 
Facility ID 

I 
Lat __ " __ ' ___ " 

Long 
O 

' " 

Local Grid Location 

□ N 
Feel O S 

!County Code 'Civil Town/City! or Village 

of 

B4 
Drilling Method 

Direct Push 

I 
Borehole Diameter 

2.0 inches 

OE 
Feet O W 

Sample Soil Properties 

S40I 
cs 

S40, 
cs 

12 
6 
12 
6 

0 

.... --3.0 

Soil/Rock Descriplion 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

_CONCRETE 
SILTY SAND, few gravel, no odor, moist, 
light yellowish brown ( 1 0YR6/4) (Fill) 

SILTY CLAY, few gravel, no odor, moist, 
,dark yellowish brown (l0YR4/4) (Till) 

End of Borehole @. 3 fog 

: ··.:,-: 
SM 

; .. 

'L-MI~J ~ 

0 
0 
N 
0.. 

I hereby certify that the information on this lo.,1m is true and correct to the be$! ofmy knowledge. 

Firm Northern Environmental Technologies Tel: 262-241-3133 
12075 N. Corporate Parkway, Suite 210 Mequon, Wisconsin, 53092 Fax: 262-241-8222 

This fonn is authorized ,y Chapters 28 l, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this frmn is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeitme of betwet'n S !O and $25,000, or imprisonment for ttp to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is nnt intended to be be used for any other purpos<:. NOTE: Set: instructions for more information, including where the comph:ted fbrm 
should be sent. 



I 
I 

State of Wisconsin WELL/l)RJLLHOLE/HORKIIOLE ABANDON~IENT 
Department of Natural Resources Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page l of 2 

Notice: Picas.: complete Form 3300•5 and rctum it lo the appropriate DNR omcc aud bureau. Completion of this rcpoit is required by chs. l 60, 28 L 283, 289, 291, 
292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats,, and ch, NR 141. Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 28 L 289. 29 I, 292. 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stab., failure to file this form 
mny result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, dcprnding on the program :md conduct involved. Personally idcnliiiablc 
infonnation on this form is not intended to he used fi.1r any other purpose. NOTE: S,;c th,;; instruction~ for more information. 

J<out() wD Drinking WaM D W·itcrshecUWa,tcwatcr D Waste Management D RcmediationlRcdcvdopmemD O•her 

(!}GENERAL INFORMATION 
WI Unique Wdl No. I DNR Wdl ID No. , County 

Common Well Name __ ..:..B..:..1 __ _ __ Gov't Lot {if applicable) 

SE l/4 of SE 1/4 of Sec. 18 ; T, 
Grid Location 

N· R 20 {g) E ,, ·--□ w 

____ H. □ N. □ S., ____ ft □ E. □ W. 

Local Grid Origin D (estimated: D ) or Well Location {g) 

" ,, ' " Lat ___ 0 ___ • ___ _ Long ______ or 
s C N 

State Plane tLN. n. E.. □□□ 
Reason For Anandonment IW[ Unique Well No. 

Exoloration Borehole ofRcnlacc1m::nt Well 
(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

Original Constrnction Date 

D Monitoring Wdl 

0 WatcrWdl 

0 Drillholc f l3on:holc 

Construclilln Type: 

I If a Well Constrnction Report 
is available, please attach, 

Zone 

D Drilled D Driven (Sandpllint) □ Dug 

D Other (Specify) 

Formation Type: 

D Unconsolidated Fonnation 0 B,:,drock 

Total Well Depth {ft) _____ _ Casing Diameter (in.) ____ _ 
(From ground surface) 

Casing Depth (fl.} _____ _ 

Lower Drillbok Diameter (in.) ___ 2_.0 ___ _ 

Was \Veil Annular Space Grouted'.' D Y cs D No D Unknown 

If Yes, To What Depth? ________ _ 

Depth to Water (Feet) 

(5) Scaling 1v1atcrial Used 

Bentunite 

(6} Comments 

(2) FACILITY /OWNfi:R INFORi\'tATlON 
Facility Nome 

Cvoress Cleaners 
Facihty tD I Li~n,c/PenuitiMonitoring No. 

Street Address of'Wdl 

City, Village, or Town 

Prc,cnl Well Owner 

Woo Chan2 Kim 
Street Addrc,$ or Route of Owner 

3813 South IOSth Street 
City, State, Zip Cllde 

Greenfield WI 53228 

I Origmal Owner 

1<4) PUMP LINER SCREEN. CASING & SEALING MATERIAL 

Pump & Piping Removed? 
Lincr(s} Removed? 

Scnx:n Removed') 

Casing Left in Place? 

D Yes D No D Not Applicable 

D Yes D No D Not Applicable 

D Y cs D No O Not Applicable 

D Yes D r--:o 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface'' 

Did Scaling Material Rise lO Surfacc1 

Did Material Settle Alter 24 Hollfs? 

lfYes, Was Hole Rctoppcd'1 

D Yes D No 

~ Yes D No 

D Yes 0 No 

D Yes D No 

Required Method of Placing Scaling Material 

0 Conductor Pipe• Gravity D Conductor Pipe• Pumped 

D Screened & Poured D Other (Explain) 

(Bcntonite Chips) 

Scaling Materials 

D Neat Cement Grout 

D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

D Concrete 

□ Clay-Sand Slurry 
D lkntonitc-Sand Slurry 

D Chipped lkntonitc 

For monitoring wells and 

monitoring wdl boreholes only 

I □ Bcntonitc Chips 
I □ Granular Bcntonite 
I 
□ I Bentonitc-Ccmcnt Grout 

I □ Benlonitc • Sand Shiny 

From (Ft.) To (FL} Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio 
or :\Jud Weight 

Surface 16.0 0,5 

{7) Nal1\c of Person or Finn Doing Scali11g Work 

Wisconsin Soil Testin, 

Date of Abandrn1111cnt 

Street or Route 

5105 N !24th Street PO Box 66 
City, State, Zip Code 

Butler, WI 53077 

Tckphonc Num er 

262-783-7645 

8/15/08 FOR DI\R OR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Date Received I Noted By 

Comments 



State of Wisconsin WELL/DlULLHOLE/TWREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Department of Natural Resources form 3300-5 2/2000 Page ! of 2 

Notice: Please complete fonn 3300-5 and return it to th.;: appropriate DNR e1ffo:e and burcnu. Completion of this rcpm1 is required by ch,;_ 160. 281, 283, 289, 291, 
292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 14 l, \Vis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 28 f, 289, 291. 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., foilorc to tile this form 
may result in a forfeiture o(betwecn S JO and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year. depending on the program and conducl inrnlvcd. Pcn;onally identilfabk 
infonnation on this form is 1101 intended to be used for any other puqiose. NOTE: Sec the instructions for more inl\.>nnution. 

Route to·D Drinking Water D WatershctliWastcwat,r D \Vaste Management D Rcmcdiation/Rcd.:vclopmv1t D Other 

(l)GENERAL INFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. I DNR Well m No. I County 

Common Well Name ___ .::Bc.:2:.__ __ _ __ Gov't Lot (if applicable) 

SE 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Sec. 
Grid Location 

____ 11. 0 N. 0 S,, 

; T. N; R. 

_____ ft OE. 

(gJ E 

ow 
Ow. 

Local Grid Origin 0 (estimated: 0 ) or Well Location rgJ 

0 ' Lat _________ _ ,, ' Long _________ _ or 
S C N 

Slate Plan.: !l.N. ____ n.E, 000 Zone 

Reason For Abandonment I WI Unique Well No. 

Exo!oration Borehole of RctJlacemcnt Well 
(3) WELL/DRILLIIOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

Original Constrnction Date _______ _ 

0 Monitoring Well 

0 WaterWcll 

rgJ Drillhok I Borehole I !fa Well Construction Report 
is available, please attach, 

Construction Type: 

0 Drilled 0 Driven (S:mdpoinl) 

0 Other (Spccily) 

Fonnation Type: 

0 Unconsohdatcd Fonnation 0 Bedrock 

0 Dug 

Total Well Depth (ft) ____ _ Casing Diameter (in,) ____ _ 
(From ground svrfacc} 

Casing Depth (ft.) _____ _ 

Lower Drillholc Diameter (in.) __ 2._0 __ 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted'' 0 Yes O No O Unknown 

If Y cs, To What Depth? ________ _ 

Depth to Water (Feet) 

(5) Scaling ;1,fatcrial Used 

Bentonitc 

(6) Comments 

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Scaling Work 

Wisconsin Soil Tcstin 
oing \Vork fc,,.., 

1Y- 4/d, ' "'7 

Feet 

Street or Route 

5 I 05 N 124,h Street PO Box 66 

Telephone Number 

262-733-7645 
City. Siatc, Zip Code 

Buller, Wl 53077 

(2) FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
Facility Name 

Cvnrcss Cleaners 
Facility ID I l.i~cnsc/Pcrmit!Monitoring No. 

Street Address of Well 

City, Village, or Town 

Present Well Owner 

Woo Chang Kim 
Street Address or Roll1c of Owner 

3813 South l 08th Street 
City, State, Zip Code 

Greenfield WI 53228 

l Origin;il Owner 

14) PUMP LINER SCRKl::N CASING & SEALING MATERIAL 

Pump & Piping Removed? 

Liner(s) Removed? 
Screen Removed') 

Casing Left in Place? 

0 Yes O No D Not Applicable 

0 Yes O No □ Not Applicable 

0 Yes O No D Not Applicable 

0 Yes O No 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surfacc'1 

Did Scaling Material Rise to Surface·> 

Did Material ScHlc After 24 !-lours? 

0 Yes D No 

rgJ Yes D No 

0 Yes [81 No 

0 Ye, D No If Yes, Was Hole Rt'.toppcd? 

Rcquircd Method of Placing Scaling Material 

rgJ Conductor Pipe • Grnvity O Conductor Pipe • Pumped 

0 Screened & Poured O 01her (Explain) 

(Bcntonitc Chips) 

Seal i 11g Materials For 111oni1ori11g wells and 

0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

0 San,1-Cemcnt (Concre!c) Grout 

0 Concrete 

0 Clay-Sand Slurry 

0 Bcmoni1e-Sm1d Slnrry 

0 Chipped Bcntnnitc 

From (Ft.) To (Ft) 

Surface 16.0 

I 0 
I 0 I 
I 0 
I 0 

Sacks Sealant 

0.5 

Bentonitc Chips 

Granular BcntonHc 

Bentonite-Cement Grout 

Bcntonitc • Sand Sluny 

Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Date Reteived I i\:otcd By 

Comments 



I 

State of Wisconsin WELL/DRILLIIOLE/BOREHOLE Al{ANDONi\lENT 
Department of Natural Resources Form 3J00-5 2/2000 Pago l or 2 

Notice: Please complete Form 3:100-5 and rclllrn it to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs, l 60, 28 I, 283. 289. 19 l. 
2'}2, 293, 295, and 299. Wis, Sta\s,, and ch. NR 14 l, Wis. Adm. Code. !n accordance with chs. 281,289,291. 292, 29J, 29:i, and 299. Wis, Stats., failure to file this fonn 
may result in a forfeiture ofb<:t\wcn S lO and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year. depending on the program and conduct involvc,L Personally i<lcntitiablc 
information on this fonn is n\J1 intended to be used for ,1ny other purpose. NOTE: Sec the instrncti,)ns for more information, 

RouteJQ~o Drinking Water D Watershcd/Wash::watcr D Waste Management D Rcme<lialio11/RcdcvdopmentO Other 

(l) GENERAL INFORi'YlATION 
WI Unique Well No. I DNR Wdl ID No, I County 

Common Well Na111c ____ B_3 __ _ _ __ Gov't Lo! (if applicable) 

SE !/4 of 
Grid Location 

l/4ofScc. 18 ; T. 6 N-R 20 C8'.]E -- , ·--□ w 

____ Jl, 0 N. 0 S., ____ n, 0 E. 0 W. 

Local Grid Origin 0 (estimated: 0 ) or Wdl Location C8'.J 

0 ' Lat _________ _ <:> t n Long _________ _ 
O[ 

5 C N 

State Plane n.N. ft E. 000 Zone 

Reason For Abandonment IWI Unique Well No. 

Exo!oraiian Borehole ofRrnlaccment Well 
m WEl..L/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

(5) 

Original Constrnciion Date 

0 Monitoring Well 

0 WatcrWell 

C8'.J DriUhole / Borehole 

Constrnction T ypc: 

I !fa Well Construction Rcpo11 
is available, please attach. 

0 Drilkd D Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug 

D Other (Specify) 

Fonnation Type: 

0 Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ll) _____ _ Casing Diameter {in,) ____ _ 
(From ground smfoce} 

Casing Depth (lt.) _____ _ 

Lower Drillholc Diameter (in,) ___ 2_._0 __ 

Wai Well Annular Space Grouted'.> 0 Yes O No D Unknown 

lfYc.s, To What Depth? _________ Fc.:t 

Depth to Water (Feel) 

Scaling Material Used 

Concrete 

Bcntonite 

(6) Conuncnls 

(2) FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
Facility Name 

Cypress Cleaners 
Facility ID I Lic,,nsct'Prnnit!';\fonitoring No, 

0 
Strcc1 Address of Well 

City, V11lagc, or Town 

Present Well Owner 

Woo Chang Kim 
I Original Owner 

Street Address or Route of Owner 

38U South 108th Street 
City, State, Zip Code 

Greenfield W1 53228 
(4) PUMP LINER SCREEN CASING & SEALING MATERIAL 

Pump & Piping Removed? 0 Y cs O Nt1 D Not Applicable 

Lincr(s) Removed? 0 Yes O No D Not Applicable 
Snccn Remov,;xt? 0 Yes O 1':o D Not Applicable 

0 Yes D No Casing Left in Place? 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 

Did Scaling Material Rise t<• Surface? 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours'1 

[fYcs, Was Hok Rctoppcd? 

0 Yes D No 

C8'.J Yes O No 

0 Yes f2sJ No 

0 Yes D No 

Required Method of Placing Scaling Material 

C8'.J Conductor Pipe - Gravity D Conductor Pipe - Pumped 

0 Screened & Poured O Other (Explain) 

(Bcntonitc Chips) 

Scaling Materials 

D Neat Cement Grout 

D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

0 Concrete 

0 Clay-Sand Slurry 

0 Bcntonitc-Sm1d Slurry 

0 Chipped Bcntoniic 

For m\Jniloring wells and 

monitoring well boreholes only 

10 
'□ 'o 
:□ 

Bcntooite Chips 

Grant1lar Bcntonitc 

Bcntonitc-Ccmcnt Grout 

Bcntonitc • Sand Shmy 

From {.Ft) fo(Ft.) Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Surface 0.5 0.1 

0.5 3.0 0.1 

(7) Name or Person or Finn Doing Scaling \Vork 

Northern Environmental 

Date of Abandonment 

8il5/08 FOR DNROR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Si~rson 

Stred or Route 

12075 N_ Cot orate Parkwa 
City, State, Zi~, Cude 

Mequon, WI 53092 

Tdcphonc Number 

, Suite 2 0262-241-3!33 

Date Received 

Comments 

I J\:otcd By 



Stale of Wisconsin WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Department of Natural Resources Form 3300-5 2/2000 P.igc I of 2 

Notice: Please complete Form }300-5 and return it to the appropriate DNR onicc and bureau. Completion of this rcp,1rt is required by chs. l60, 28 l, 283,239,291. 
292,293,295, mid 299, \Vis, Stats., and ch, NR 141, \Vis. Adm, Code. In accordance with ch,, 231,289,291,292,293,295. and 299, Wis. Sta,s., failure to file this form 
may result in a forfeiture of between 510 and S25.000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and condud involved. Personally identifiable 
infonnation on this form is not intended to be 11sed for any other pwpo$e. NOTE: Sec the instructions for mor.: information, 

Rolllc to·D Drmking Water O \Vat'r·hetl/W·1st.::•v-1kr O W·1stc M·m·1gcmcn1 0 RcmcdiafioniRcdcvclopmcntO Other • lo; ~. ' . ' ' .. 
(I l GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
W[ Unique Welt No, I DNR Wdl ID No, I C111nty Facility Name 

Cvurcss Cleaners 

B4 
Facility ID 

I 
Licc!lsc/Pcnnit/Moniloring No. 

Conunon Well Name ___ Gov'! Lot (if applicable) 
0 

SE l/4 of SE 1/4 of Sec. 18 :T N; R. 20 [gj E Street Address of Well --- Ow Grid Location 

ft. D N. D s, fl, D E, D w. City, Vil!age,orTown 

Local Grid Origin 0 (estimated: Di Well Location t8J or Present Well Owner 

I 
Original Owner 

0 ' " " , II Woo Chang Kim Lat ______ Long ______ or 
s C N Street Address or Route of Owner 

State Plane fc,N. n, E □□□ Zone 3813 South I 08th Street 
Reason For Abandonment I W( Unique Wdl No. City, State, Zip Code 

Exploration Borehole ofRcplaccmcn! Wdl Greenfield WI 53228 
(3) WELL/DRJLLHOLl(/llOREHOLE INFORMATION (4'\ PUMP LINER SCREEN CASING. & SEAUNG MATERIAL 

Original Construction Date Pump & Piping Removed'! □ Yes □ No D Not Applicabk: 

□ 
Lincr(s) Removcd'l □ Yes □ N<> D Not Applicable 

:Vlonitoring Well 

I 
Screen Removed? □ Yes □ No D Nol Applicable 

D WutcrWdl 
Jfa Well Construction Report 

□ □ is availabk, please a1tach. Casing Len in Piacc? Yes No 
[gJ Drillholc I Borehole 

□ D Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? Yes No 
Construction Type: Did Scaling Material Rise to Surface? [8] Yes D No 

□ Drilled □ Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug Did Material Settle Aftcr24 Homs? □ Yes [2J No 

□ Other lSpccify) If Yes, Was Hok Rctoppcd'1 □ Yes D No 

Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Scaling Material 

0 Unconsolidated Fonuation □ 
[8] Conductor Pipe • Gravity □ Conductor Pipe - Pumped 

Bedrock 
□ Snccncd & Poured □ Other (Explain) 

Total Well Depth (ft) Casing Diameter (in.) (Bcmonitc Chip:;) 

(From i:,<rotmd surface) 
Casing Depth (ft.) Scaling Materials For monitoring wells aml 

2.0 □ Neat Cement Grout monitoring well borcbolcs only 
Lower Drillholc Diameter (in.) □ Sand-Cement {Concrete) Grout 

Was Well 1\nnular Space Grouted'! D □ □ □ Concrete I □ Bcntonitc Chips Yes No Unknown 

□ I □ Clay-S,111d Slurry I Granular Bcntonit.:: 
ff Yes, To What Depth? Feel □ lkntonitc-Sand Sluny I □ Bcntoniic-Ccmcnt Grout 

Dq11h to Water (Feet) □ Chipped flcntonitc I □ Bcntonitc - Sand Slurry 

(5) Scaling Material U,cd From {Ft.) To(Ft.) Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Concrete Surface 0.5 0.1 

Bentonite 0.5 3.0 0.1 

(6) Commrnts 

(7) Name of Person or Finn Doing Sc:tling Work 

Nort~crn Environmental 

Date of Abandonment 

8/15/08 FOR DNR OR COl:NTY IJSE ONLY 

Street or Rout.:: Telephone Number 

12075 N. Co1 }orate Parkwa ', Suite 210 262-241-3 !33 
City, State, Zip Code 

Mequon, WI 53092 

Date Received I i'otcd By 

Comments 



! Northern Environmentaf" 
Hydrologists. Engineers. Surveyors. Scientists 

ATT ACHl\'IENT B 

LABORATORY RESULTS AND 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUl\'IENTATION 



Synergy Environmental Lab, INC. 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

ANDREW SW AIM 
NORTHER.t"'f ENVIRONMENT AL 
12075 N. CORPORATE PARKWAY 
MEQUON WI 53092 

Report Date 25-Aug-08 

Project Name GREENFIELD 
Proiect # 100-1296 

Lab Code 
Sam1lle ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5017678A 
Sl03 

Soil 

8/15/2008 

Invoice# El7678 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene 

Bromobenzene 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromofonn 

tert-Butylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

n-Butylbenzene 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chlorofonn 

Chloromethane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

Dibromochloromethane 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 

l ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1.2-Dichlorobenzene 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

1,2-Dich!oroethane 

I, 1-Dichloroethane 

87.2 

<20 

< 34 

< 16 

< :!3 

< 23 

< 25 

< 35 

< 21 

< 16 

< 23 

< 50 

< 43 

< 31 

< 24 

< 37 

<21 

<42 

< 41 

< 32 

<33 

< 24 

< 22 

5021 8'! 9!2008 MDK 

ug./kg 20 64 8260B 8/21!2008 CJR 
ug/kg 34 107 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
ug'kg 16 51 8260B 8."2U2008 CJR 
ugikg 23 72 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
ug.'kg 23 75 8260B 8-'21'2008 CJR 
ug,kg 25 81 8260B 8!21/2008 C.TR 
ugikg 35 110 8260B 8,21/2008 CJR 
ug!kg 21 67 8260B 8!2li2008 CJR 
ug/kg 16 52 8260B 8/2!/2008 CJR 
ugikg ?' 

__ , 
73 8260B 8i2li2008 CJR 

ugikg 50 160 8260B 8/21i2008 CJR 
ugikg 43 136 8260B 8i2li2008 CJR 
ug!kg 31 97 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
ug!kg 24 77 8260B 8!21!2008 CJR 
ug1kg ''1 .,, 118 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
ugikg 21 66 8260B 8!2li2008 CJR 
ug,kg 42 132 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
ugikg 41 130 8260B 8!21!2008 CJR 
ugikg 32 103 8260B 8/2!/2008 CJR 
ug!kg 33 105 8260B 8i2li2008 CJR 
ug/kg 24 75 8260B 8/2!/2008 CJR 
ug.'kg 22 69 8260B 8/21'2008 CJR 47 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page I of9 



Project Name GREENFIELD Invoice# El7678 
Proiect # 100-1296 

Lab Code 5017678A 

Sample ID S103 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
1, 1-Dichloroethene <27 ug!kg 27 87 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

cis-1.2-Dichloroethene < 24 ug!kg 24 77 8260B 8i21/'.W08 CJR 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <29 ug!kg 29 92 8260B 8/2112008 CJR 

1.2-Dichloropropane <[9 ug!kg 19 59 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

2,2-Dichloropropane < I 15 ug.1kg 115 365 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1.3-Dichloropropane <21 ug/kg 21 67 8260B 8!21!2008 CJR 

Di-isopropyl ether < 15 ug/kg 15 48 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <21 ugikg 21 66 8260B 8!2!/2008 CJR 

Ethyl benzene < 16 ug!kg 16 52 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 50 ugikg 50 159 8260B 8,'2!/2008 CJR 

Isopropylbenzene <30 ug!kg 30 95 8260B 8/21/2008 CTR 

p-lsopropyltoluene <30 ugikg 30 95 8260B 8!2!/2008 CJR 

Methylene chloride <44 ug!kg 44 140 8260B 8/21/2008 CTR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <23 ugikg 23 72 8260B 8!2!/2008 CJR 

Naphthalene < 117 ug!kg 117 373 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

n-Propylbenzene <29 ugikg 29 93 8260B 8121!2008 CJR 

I.I ,2,2-T etrachloroethane <25 ug/kg 25 79 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

l, 1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane <27 ugikg 27 87 8260B 8/21!2008 CJR 

T etrachloroethene < 18 ug!kg 18 57 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Toluene <23 ugfkg 23 72 8260B 8/2!/2008 CJR 

1.2,4-T richlorobenzene <53 ug!kg 53 169 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2,3-T richlorobenzene <87 ug!kg 87 277 8260B 8/2112008 CJR 

l, I, 1-T richloroethane <27 ugikg 27 84 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

l, 1,2-Trichloroethane <30 ug!kg 30 94 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Trichloroethene (TCE) < 20 ug/kg 20 65 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Trichlorofluoromethane < 16 ug!kg 16 51 8260B 8/2112008 CJR 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <20 ug!kg 20 63 8260B 8!21/2008 CJR 

1,3 ,5-T rimethylbenzene <24 ug/kg 24 77 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Vinyl Chloride < 17 ug!kg 17 56 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

m&p-Xylene <33 ug/kg 33 104 8260B 8/2112008 CJR 

o-Xylene < 15 ug/kg 15 47 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Lab Code 5017678B 

Sample ID S208 

Sam1lle Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 87.1 %, 5021 8/19/2008 MDK 

Organic 

VOC's 
Benzene <20 ugikg 20 64 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Bromobenzene < 34 ug/kg 34 107 8260B 8/21/2008 CTR 

Bromodichloromethane < 16 ug!kg 16 51 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Bromofonn < 23 ug/kg 23 72 8260B 8/21/2008 CTR 

tert-Butylbenzene <23 ugikg 
,, __ , 

75 8260B 8/2Jf2008 CJR 

sec-Butylbenzene < 25 ugikg 25 81 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
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Project Name GREENFIELD Invoice# El 7678 
Proiect # 100-1296 

Lab Code 5017678B 

SamJlle ID S208 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 8i15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
n-Butylbenzene < 35 ug:kg 35 l 10 8260B 8/2li2008 CJR 
Carbon Tetra.:hloride < 21 ug/kg 21 67 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Chlorobenzene < 16 ug/kg 16 52 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
Chloroethane < 23 ug!kg 23 73 8260B 8/2li2008 CJR 
Chloroform < 50 ug.ikg 50 160 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
Chloromethane < 43 ug/kg 43 136 8260B 8!:!1!2008 C.TR 

2-Chlorotoluene < 31 ugikg 31 97 8260B 8/2112008 CJR 
4-Chlorotoluene < 24 ugikg 24 77 8260B 8121/2008 CJR 
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 37 ugikg "7 .,, 118 8260B 8/2Ji2008 CJR 
Dibromochloromethane <21 ug/kg: 21 66 8260B 821/2008 CJR 
1.4-Dichlorobenzene <42 ugikg 42 132 8260B 8/'.!1!2008 CTR 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <41 ug!kg 41 130 8260B 8'21/2008 CJR 
1.2-Dichlorobenzene / '"' '✓"" ug;kg 32 103 8260B 8/21!2008 CJR 
Dichlorodifluoromethane <33 ug!kg 33 105 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
1.2-Dichloroethane <24 ug!kg 24 75 8260B 8i2J/2008 CJR 

l , 1-Dichloroethane <22 ug1kg 22 69 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 47 
1.1-Dichloroethene < 27 ug/kg 27 87 8260B 8/2 l/2008 CJR 
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene < 24 ug!kg 24 77 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < :!9 ug/kg 29 92 8260B 8/2]/2008 CJR 

l ,2-Dichloropropane < 19 ug!kg 19 59 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
2,2-Dichloropropane < 115 ugikg l 15 365 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
1,3-Dichloropropane < 21 ug/kg 21 67 8260B 8:'21/2008 CJR 
Di-isopropyl ether < 15 ug!kg 15 48 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
EDB ( 1.2-Dibromoethane) < 21 ug1kg 21 66 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Ethylbenzene < 16 ug/kg 16 52 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
Hexachlorobutadiene < 50 ug1kg 50 159 8260B 8,21/2008 CJR 

Isopropylbenzene < 30 ug/kg 30 95 8260B 8/2!/2008 CJR 
p-Isopropyltoluene < 30 ug.'kg 30 95 8260B 8/21'2008 CJR 

Methylene chloride < 44 ug!kg 44 140 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (1vfTBEJ < 23 ug/kg 23 i2 8260B 8!21.'2008 CJR 

Naphthalene < 117 ug/kg l 17 373 8260B 8!2!/2008 CJR 

n-Propylbenzene < 29 ugikg 29 93 8260B 8'21 12008 CJR 
l, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 25 ug/kg 15 79 8260B 8/2li2008 CJR 

1, l, 1.2-T etrachloroethane < 27 ugikg 27 87 8260B 8:'21!2008 CJR 
T etrachloroethene < 18 ugikg 18 57 8260B 8,'21!2008 CJR 
Toluene < 23 ug/kg 23 ~-, 

1 .. 8260B 8/2J/2008 CTR 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 53 ugikg 53 169 8260B 8i2Ji2008 CJR 

1,2,3-T richlorobenzene < 87 ug!kg 87 277 8260B 8/2!/2008 CJR 
1, 1.1 -Trichloroethane <27 ug!kg 27 84 8260B 8!21/2008 CJR 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 30 ug!kg 30 94 8260B 8/21/2008 C.TR 
Trichloroeth,:ne (TCE) < 20 ug!kg 20 65 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Trichlorotluoromethane < 16 ug!kg 16 51 8260B 8i21/2008 CTR 
1,2,4-T rimethylbenzen<:! <20 ug!kg 20 63 8260B 8!2li2008 CJR 
1,3 ,5-T rimeth ylbenzen e <24 ug/kg 24 77 8260B 8,'21/2008 CTR 
Vinyl Chlorid<:! < 17 ug!kg 17 56 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < .33 ug/kg 33 104 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
o-Xylene < 15 ug!kg 15 47 8260B 8i2Ji2008 CJR 
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Project Name GREENFIELD Invoice# El7678 
Proiect# 100-1296 

Lab Code 5017678C 

Sam1>le ID S302 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 94.8 ~,() 5021 8(19/2008 MDK 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene <20 ug/kg 20 64 8260B 8/21/2008 C.TR 
Bromobenzene <34 ug!kg 34 107 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Bromodichloromethane < 16 ug/kg 16 51 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Bromofom1 < 23 ug,kg ·p __ , 
72 8260B 8/2li2008 CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene <23 ugikg 23 75 8260B 8/21/2008 C.TR 

sec-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 25 81 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

n-Butylbenzene < 35 ug/kg 35 110 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 21 ug,kg 21 67 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Chlorobenzene < 16 ug/kg 16 52 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Chloroethane < 23 ug,kg 23 73 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Chloroform < 50 ug/kg 50 160 8260B 8/21i2008 CJR 

Chloromethane <43 ugikg 43 136 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene < 31 ugikg 31 97 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene <24 ug,kg 24 77 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <37 ugikg 37 118 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Dibromochloromethane < 21 ug1kg 21 66 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1.4-Dichlorobenzene < 42 ugikg 42 132 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 41 ug1kg 41 130 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1.2-Dichlorobenzene < 32 ug/kg 32 103 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Dichloroditluoromethane < 33 ug1kg 33 105 8260B 8i2li2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 24 ugikg 24 75 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

I, 1-Dichloroethane <22 ug1kg 22 69 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 47 

I, 1-Dichloroethene < 27 ug,'kg 27 87 8260B 8121/2008 CJR 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <24 ug1kg 24 77 8260B 8i2li2008 CJR 

trans-1.2-Dichloroethene < 29 ugikg 29 92 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 19 ug:kg 19 59 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 115 ugikg 115 365 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,3-Dichloropropane < 21 ug•'kg 21 67 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Di-isopropyl ether < 15 ugikg 15 48 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

EDB (l.2-Dibromoethane) <:!1 ug,'kg 21 66 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Ethylbenzene < 16 ug1kg 16 52 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 50 ug/kg 50 159 8260B 8121/2008 C.TR 
Isopropylbenzene <30 ugikg 30 95 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

p-Isopropyltoluene < 30 ugikg 30 95 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Methylene chloride <44 ug1kg 44 140 8260B 8,21/2008 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 23 ug/kg 23 72 8260B 8/21/2008 CTR 

Naphthalene < 117 ug!kg 117 373 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

n-Propylbenzene <29 ugfkg 29 93 8260B 8/21/2008 CTR 

1, l ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug!kg 25 79 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

I, 1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <27 ug/kg 27 87 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

T etrachloroethene 400 ug1kg 18 57 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Toluene <23 ug!kg 23 72 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2,4-T richlorobenzene < 53 ug!kg 53 169 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
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Project Name GREENFIELD Invoice# El7678 
Proiect # 100-1296 

I Lab Code 50l 7678C 

SamJlle ID S302 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
1.2.3-T richlorobenzene < 87 ug/kg 87 177 8260B 8.21'2008 CJR 

1.1.1-T richloroethane <27 ugikg 27 8-1 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1.1.2-T richloroethane < 30 ug'kg 30 94 8260B 8,2112008 CJR 

Trichloroethene (TCE) < 20 ug!kg 20 65 8260B 8/2112008 CJR 

Trichlorotluoromethane < 16 ug/kg 16 51 8260B 8,2112008 CJR 

1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <20 ug/kg 20 63 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <24 ug1kg 24 77 8260B 8/21/2008 CTR 

Vinyl Chlo1ide <17 ug!kg 17 56 8260B 8:2!!2008 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < 33 ug/kg 33 104 8260B 8!2]/2008 CTR 

o-Xylene < 15 ug!kg 15 47 8260B 8,2!!2008 CJR 

Lab Code 5017678D 

Sample ID S402 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 91.1 % 5021 8/19/2008 MDK 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene < 20 ug1kg 20 64 8260B 8,21 '2008 CJR 

Bromobenzene < 3-1 ug!kg 34 107 8260B 8!21!2008 CJR 

Bromodichloromethane < 16 ug!kg 16 51 8260B 8/21,'2008 CJR 

Bromofonn < Z3 ug!kg 23 72 8260B 8!2l/2008 CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene < 23 ugkg 23 75 8260B 8/2!i2008 CJR 

sec-Butylbenzene < 15 ugikg 15 81 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

n-Butylbenzene < 35 ug 1kg 35 110 8260B 8.21'2008 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 21 ug;kg 21 67 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Chlorobenzene < 16 ugkg 16 52 8260B 8.2112008 CJR 

Chloroethane < 23 ug!kg ~' __ , 
73 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Chloroform < 50 ug·kg 50 160 8260B 8/2!12008 CJR 

Chloromethane < 43 ugikg 43 136 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene < 31 ugikg 31 97 8260B 8/2!/2008 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene < 2-1 ug!kg 2-1 77 8260B 8/2li2008 CJR 

1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 37 ug/kg 37 118 8260B 8121/2008 CJR 

Dibromochloromethane < 21 ug1kg 21 66 8260B 8/21!2008 CJR 

1. 4-Dichlorobenzene < 42 ug/kg 42 13'.! 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 41 ug!kg 41 130 8260B 8/21!2008 CJR 

1.2-Dichlorobenzene < 32 ugtkg 32 103 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Dichloroditluoromethane < 33 ugikg 33 105 8260B 8/21!2008 CJR 

1.2-Dichloroethane < 24 ug/kg 24 75 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

l, 1-Dichloroethane < 22 ug!kg 2::! 69 8260B 8/21!2008 CJR 47 

1, 1-Dichloroethene < ,.,., ~, ugikg 27 87 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 1 

cis-1.2-Dichloroethene < 24 ug!kg 2-1 77 8260B 8/21!2008 CJR 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 29 ug!kg 29 92 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 19 ug!kg 19 59 8260B 8!21!2008 CJR 

2.2-Dichloropropane < 115 ug!kg 115 365 8260B 812(/2008 CJR 
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Project Name GREENFIELD Invoice# El7678 
Proiect # 100-1296 

Lab Code 5017678D 

Sample ID S402 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil .Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
1,3-Dichloropropane < 21 ugikg 21 67 8260B 8/2li2008 CJR 

Di-isopropyl ether < 15 ugikg 15 48 82608 8/2li2008 CJR 

EDB ( 1,2-Dibromoethane) < 21 ug/kg 21 66 8260B 8/2li2008 CJR 

Ethylbenzene < 16 ug!kg 16 52 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 50 ugikg 50 159 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Isopropylbenzene <30 ugikg 30 95 82608 8i2!/2008 CJR 

p-Isopropyltoluene < 30 ug/kg 30 95 8260B 8/21/2008 CTR 

Methylene chloride < 44 ug!kg 44 140 8260B 8/2li2008 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 23 ug/kg 23 72 8260B 8/21/2008 CTR 

Naphthalene < 117 ug!kg 117 373 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

n-Propylbenzene <29 ug/kg 29 93 8260B 8/21/2008 CTR 

I, 1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug!kg 25 79 82608 8/21/2008 CJR 

I. 1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <27 ug/kg 27 87 82608 8/2112008 CTR 

Tetrachloroethene < 18 ugikg 18 57 82608 8/21/2008 CJR 

Toluene <23 ug!kg 23 72 82608 8/21/2008 CTR 

1,2.4-T richlorobenzene <53 ug!kg 53 169 82608 8/21/2008 CJR 

1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene <87 ug/kg 87 277 8260B 8/21/2008 CTR 

I, 1.1-Trichloroethane <27 ug!kg 27 84 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1.1,2-T richloroethane <30 ug/kg 30 94 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Trichloroethene (TCE) <20 ug!kg 20 65 82608 8/21/2008 CJR 

T richlorofluoromethane < 16 ug!kg 16 51 82608 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2.4-T rimethylbenzene <20 ugikg 20 63 8260B 8/2li2008 CJR 

1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <24 ug/kg 24 77 8260B 8/2li2008 CJR 

Vinyl Chloride < 17 ugikg 17 56 82608 8/2li2008 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < 33 ug/kg 33 104 82608 8/21/2008 CJR 

o-Xylene < 15 ugikg 15 47 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Lab Code 5017678E 

Sample ID Bl 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sam1lle Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil .Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene < 0.24 ugil 0.24 0.75 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Bromobenzene < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 82608 8/22/2008 CJR 

Bromodichloromethane < 0.3 ug;1 0.3 0.94 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Bromofonn <0.7 ug/1 0.7 2.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene <0.32 ug;1 0.32 l 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

sec-Butylbenzene <0.73 ug;l 0.73 2.3 82608 8/22/2008 CJR 

n-Butylbenzene <0.55 ugt1 0.55 1,8 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.3 ug;l 0.3 0.96 82608 8/22/2008 CJR 

Chlorobenzene < 0.39 ug;1 0.39 1.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Chloroethane < 0.97 ug;l 0.97 3.l 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Chloroform < 0.47 ugil 0.47 1.5 8260B 8/22.12008 CJR 

Chloromethane < 0.5 ug/1 0.5 1.6 82608 8/22/2008 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene <0.41 ug;1 0.41 1.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene < 0.3 ug;1 0.3 0.96 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 
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Project Name GREENFIELD Invoice# £17678 
Proiect # 100-1296 

Lab Code 50l7678E 

SamJlle ID Bl 

Sample Matrix Water 

Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Dibromochloromethane < 0.4 ug!I 0.4 1.3 8260B 8,22/2008 CJR 

1., 4-Dichlorobenzene <0.74 ugil 0.74 2.3 8260B 8/22i2008 CJR 

1.3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.67 ug11 0.67 2.1 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

l ,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.88 Ug/1 0.88 2.8 8260B 8i22/2008 CJR 

Dichlorotlit1uoromethane <0.76 llg/1 0.76 2.4 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

l ,2-Dichloroethane < 0.41 ug/1 0.41 1.3 8260B 8i22i2008 C.TR 

I, 1-Dichloroethane <0.59 ug!I 0.59 1.9 8260B 8122/2008 C.TR 3 

I, 1-Dichloroethene <0.5 ug!I 0.5 1.6 8260B 8/22/2008 C.TR 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.44 Ug/1 0.44 1A 8260B 8,22/2008 C.TR 

trans-1.2-Dichloroethene < 0.61 ug!I 0.61 2 8260B 8/22/2008 C.TR 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.27 ug:1 0.27 0.85 8260B 8122/2008 C.TR l 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 0.53 ugil 0.53 1.7 82608 8/22/2008 C.TR 8 

1.3-Dichloropropane < 0.4 ug!I 0.4 13 8260B 8/22/2008 C.TR 

Di-isopropyl ether < 0.37 ug!I 0.37 1.2 8260B 8/22/2008 C.TR 

EDB ( 1,2-Dibromoethane) < 0.76 ugil 0.76 2.4 8260B 8/22/2008 C.TR 

Ethylbenzene < 0.35 ug!I 0.35 1.1 8260B 8/22/2008 C.TR 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 1.7 ug:1 1.7 5.3 8260B 8122/2008 C.TR 

Isopropylbenzene <0.6 ug!I 0.6 1.9 8260B 8/22/2008 C.TR 

p-Isopropyltoluene < 0.77 ugil 0.77 2.5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Methylene chloride < 0.99 ug!I 0.99 3.1 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Methyl ten-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.7 ug/l 0.7 2.2 8260B 8i22/2008 CJR 

Naphthalene < 1.8 ug!I 1.8 5.7 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

n-Propylbenzene <0.54 ug/1 0.54 l.7 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.5 ug!I 0.5 16 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

l .1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.32 ug!I 0.32 8260B 8i22;2008 CJR 

Tetrachloroethene < 0.5 ug/1 0.5 1.6 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Toluene 0.83 "J" ug/1 0.39 1.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

l .2,4-Trichlorobenzene < I.I ug!l 1.1 3.5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1.2.3-T richlorobenzene < 1.6 ug/1 l.6 5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

l ,l, !-Trichloroethane < 0.28 ug!l 0.28 0.9 8260B 8C22/2008 CJR 

1.1 .2-T richloroethane < 0.39 ug/1 0.39 l.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Trichloroethene (ICE) < 0.47 ug/1 0.47 l.5 8260B 8/22(2008 CJR 

Trichlorot1uoromethane < 0.81 ug/1 0.81 2.6 8260B Si22/2008 CJR 

l .2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.51 ug!I 0.51 l.6 8260B 8/22(2008 CJR 

1, 3 ,5-T rimethylbenzene < 0.23 ug!l 0.23 0.74 8260B 8/22(2008 C.TR 

Vinyl Chloride < 0.2 ug/1 0.2 0.63 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < 1 ugfl 3 .2 8260B 8/22/2008 C.TR 

o-Xylene < 0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.1 8260B 8i22/2008 CJR 

Lab Code 5017678F 

Sample ID B2 

Sample l\.Iatrix Water 

Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

VOC's 
Benzene <0.24 ug/1 0.24 0.75 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Bromobenzene < 0.44 ug;l 0.44 1.4 8260B 8/22/2008 C.TR 

Bromodichloromethane < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.94 8260B 8/22/2008 C.TR 
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Project Name GREENFIELD Invoice# El7678 
Proiect# 100-1296 

Lab Code 5017678F 

Sam1>le ID B2 

Sample Matrix Water 

Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Bromoform <0.7 ug/1 0.7 2.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene <0.32 ug!l 0.32 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

sec-Butylbenzene <0.73 ug/1 0.73 2.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

n-Butylbenzene < 0.55 ug!l 0.55 1.8 8260B 8/2212008 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.3 ug11 0.3 0.96 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Chlorobenzene < 0.39 ug!l 0.39 1.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Chloroethane <0.97 ug!l 0.97 3.1 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Chloroform < 0.47 ug!l 0.47 1.5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Chloromethane <0.5 ug;1 0.5 1.6 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene < 0.41 ug1l 0.41 1.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene <0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.96 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 1.7 ug1l 1.7 5.5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Dibromochloromethane < 0.4 ug/1 0.4 1.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.74 ug!l 0.74 2.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1.3-Dichlorobenzene <0.67 ug;1 0.67 2.1 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

l ,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.88 ug/1 0.88 2.8 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.76 ug!l 0.76 2.4 8260B 8i'.!2i2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.41 ug!I 0.41 1.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,1-Dichloroethane <0.59 ugil 0.59 1.9 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 3 

I, 1-Dichloroethene <0.5 ug!l 0.5 1.6 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

cis-1.2-Dichloroethene < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.61 ug/1 0.61 2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichloropropane <0.27 ug/l 0.27 0.85 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

2,2-Dichloropropane <0.53 Ilg/I 0.53 1.7 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 8 

1,3-Dichloropropane <0.4 ug/1 0.4 1.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Di-isopropyl ether <0.37 ug/1 0.37 1.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.76 ug/1 0.76 2.4 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Ethylbenzene <0.35 ug/1 035 1.1 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 1.7 ug!l 1.7 5.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Isopropylbenzene <0.6 ug/1 0.6 1.9 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

p-Isopropyltoluene <0.77 ug/1 0.77 2.5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Methylene chloride <0.99 ug/1 0.99 3.1 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.7 ug/1 0.7 2.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Naphthalene < 1.8 ug/1 1.8 5.7 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

n-Propylbenzene <0.54 ug/1 0.54 1.7 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1, 1,2,2-T etrachloroethane <0.5 Ug/[ 0.5 1.6 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

I, 1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.32 ug!I 0.32 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Tetrachloroethene < 0.5 ug;l 0.5 1.6 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Toluene < 0.39 ug!l 0.39 1.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,2,4-T richlorobenzene < 1.1 ug;1 1.1 3.5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,2,3-T richlorobenzene < 1.6 ug/1 1.6 5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

l,l ,1-Trichloroethane <0.28 ug;1 0.28 0.9 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

I, 1,2-Trichloroethane <0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Trichloroethene (TCE) < 0.47 ug;1 0.47 1.5 I 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Trichlorofluoromethane <0.81 ug;1 0.81 2.6 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,2,4-T rimethylbenzene <0.51 ug;1 0.51 1.6 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,3 ,5-T rimethylbenzene <0.23 ug!I 0.23 0.74 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Vinyl Chloride <0.2 ug;l 0.2 0.63 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < I llg/1 3.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 
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Project Name GREENFIELD Invoice# El 7678 
Proiect # 100-1296 

Lab Code 
Sam1lle ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

o-Xylene 

5017678F 
B2 

Water 
8/15/2008 

Result 
<0.67 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method 
ug.'l 0.67 2.1 8260B 

"J" Flag: ,\nal1te detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

3 The matrix spike not within established limits. 

4 The continuing calibration standard not within established limits. 

7 The LCS not within established limits. 

8 Closing calibration standard not within established limits. 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
8/22.12008 CJR 

LOQ Limit of Quantitation 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. 

Authorized Signature 
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! #art( .. n Enrll'Olllllllntal· CHAIN OF CUSTODY( ~CORD REQUE~_! FOR ANALYSIS 
ffo/drolo,;Jists • Engi11861S • SUlvsyolS • Sci6ntisls 

Check office originating request O 954 CIICle Drivfl O 330 South 4th Avenue 
Gteen Bay. WI 54304 Park Falls, WI 54552 
920-592-8400 715-762-1544 
FAX 920-592-8444 Fax 715-762-1844 

b!!.2075 N. Caponde PIM)c 519 210 0 1203 StortJeck Drllle 
Mequon, WI 53092 Wsupt,n, WI 53963 
262-241-3133 920-324-8800 
FAX 262-241-8222 FAX 920-324-3023 

CJ 647 Academy Drive 
' . Northbroolc, IL 60062 

847-562-8577 
FAX 847-562-8552 

(] 203 West Upham Sl18et 
Manlhfield, WI 54449 
715-486-1300 
FAX 715-48tH313 

□ 3349 Southgate Court SW #102 □ 
Cedar Rapids, IA 52404 
319-365-0486 
FAX 319-365-0464 

□ 15851 S. U.S. 27- Big. 30, Suite 318 
Lansing, Ml 48906 
517-702-()470 
FAX 517-702-0477 

Project No:f 00-J ~ ;2/_ Task No: Laboratory: ./' _ _ ' Sample Integrity-To be e<irngleted by receiving lab 
1----..!....:..--=--°"=-:....-.c7.:..:::.. ___ -,------,,------+---.ot._,..n..r.p.:.'IA.u,r~ ... ';l-~ •~~-.._;.---I Seal intact upon receipt [ ~yes i:;'.J no 
Pr~ Location: , f\, I .I , . ,-,,... Cwe~liOni/1 D

1
!ii __ ~ ., / Method of shipment -.N.~~~~~~~-------

(city) t ,ri7tz4"f1~lQ vv+ IUIRiCI Contents Temperature IJ I - ..., °CRefrigeratorNo. 

Project Manager: _ {. AfrA j.f; elef L='W: /1. fl 'l:,J{o~ ... ANALYSES REQUESTED 

Sampling l)ate(s): ~ /J °:, J (') ~ 

_ ~- sample No. Collection 
Date Time 

No. of Cootainers, 
Size&Jype 

JO- -~i ~~io:. 
~ ~<J.D8 

fd64 fftt>0 I "l.f(),,,11 
·~~~~~ '!'fO 

Relinquished By: A~ 
Dateg/ is/ oi 

Company: Ne 1 I- Time:, ~so 
Received By: Date: 

Company: Time: 

Price Quote: 

TURNAROUND ~our.: D 

D Nonnal ~ Rush,. 

Date Needed j I ::i.s/ o4 
Descrinti<l n 

water .:,oi1 umer 

X 
X 

Relinquished By: 

Company: 

LI// 

Received_8Q:_._ ... ~ 

Company~ -
~ .~ __ .., ~J"\ ~1 

I 

l/ 
Vf:; 

~ 

'6' J 6' ~ - -0 

l3 1i i1 C i Q) 

:ii :ii 
"8 i i -0 -0 

i .!!! .t:. .2 2 "" 1i '&i "8 j :ii :ii :ii '&i :ii i i i i :ii 
~ ~ !!:!. !!:!. !!:!. !!:!. i 
0 0 ~ 8 0 ::r !!:!. 
a: a: w it 0 i .c 
0 (!) Ill > D.. 

Ix 
I>\ 
x.. 
~ 
IX 
l'x 

Date: Relinquished By: 

Time: Company: 

Date:,,,,.&!/R 
Received By: 

Time) I ~ 2.e . Company: 

Par L ot-J 
No~J153 

Date: 

Time: 

Date: 

Time: 


